Description
  The SPCM-AQR is a self-contained module
which detects single photons of light over the
wavelength range from 400 nm to 1060 nm ... a
range and sensitivity which often outperforms
photomultiplier tubes.
  The SPCM-AQR-1X utilizes a unique silicon
avalanche photodiode which has a circular active

test should be performed by the operator to ensure that a low count rate is not caused by detector saturation.
Some precaution shall be taken to avoid any excessive light level that will damage the SPCM module.
FIBER CONNECTOR OPTION - Ordering Guide 1
The SPCM-AQR-WX-FC has an “FC” fiber optic receptacle prealigned to the optical detector.  Optical fibers
with an FC connector on one end are available separately.  See ORDERING GUIDE 2.    The photon detection
efficiency of connectorized modules is about 95% of that quoted for standard modules.
Fiber Shielding   When used with optical fibers, both the fiber itself and the connector shrouds must be
completely opaque; if not, stray light will increase the count rate.  The SPCM-QCX pigtails conform to this
requirement, see ORDERING GUIDE 2.
GATING FUNCTION
A gating function is provided with each module.  It is useful when you are looking for a signal that occurs only
in a small time frame window.  Also, in some applications the background light flux is higher than the signal.  In
this case, the gating option could be used to improve the S/N ratio by opening a window only when the light
signal is present.  The detector is disabled  when a  “low”  level is applied to the module gate input; see
specification table for threshold level.
TIMING RESOLUTION
If the typical 300 ps FWHM (SPCM-AQR-1X) timing resolution is inadequate, then  a custom  selection  is
currently available for a better timing resolution.  Call the factory for details.
LIGHT EMISSION DURING PHOTON DETECTION
One peculiarity of silicon avalanche photodiodes is that as an incoming photon is detected, a small amount of
light is emitted from the avalanche region.  The light emitted has a broad spectral distribution.  In most cases
this is not a problem.  However, it can cause some confusion if another detector is monitoring light, or if the
optical system is such that light emitted from the SPCM-AQR is reflected back on itself.  If these photons
return time exceed the SPCM-AQR dead time, they will be detected.
SAFETY
The SPCM-AQR contains a high voltage power supply.  All internal settings are preset; there are no  user
adjustments.  Units which appear defective or have suffered mechanical damage should not be used because
of possible electrical shorting of the high voltage power supply.
PART
NUMBER
FIBER
TYPE
FIBER
MANUFACTURER
DIAMETER NUMERICAL
APERTURE
CORE CLADDING OUTER
SPCM-QC4 Multimode Canstar 62.5
µm
125 µm 2.5 mm 0.27
SPCM-QC6 Multimode Canstar 100
µm
140 µm 2.5 mm 0.29
SPCM-QC8 As SPCM-QC6 but 905 SMA on free end
SPCM-QC9 As SPCM-QC-6 but FC connector on free end
WARRANTY
A standard twelve month warranty following shipment applies.  Any warranty is null
and void if the module case has been opened.
ORDERING GUIDE 1:
SPCM - AQR - W X - F C
FC Connector Option FC Connector attached
Dark Count Selection 1 Dark count < 2,000 c/s (-2X only)
2 Dark count < 500 c/s
3 Dark count < 250 c/s
4 Dark count < 100 c/s      (-1X only)
5 Dark count < 50 c/s (-1X only)
6 Dark count < 25 c/s (-1X only)
Chip Type Selection 1 200 µm diam Slik TM
2 500 µm diam C30902S
ORDERING GUIDE 2:
Standard fiber pigtail options.  Standard length is 1.0 " 0.1 meters.
Standard pigtail is FC terminated at one end, bare fiber at free end.
PARAM ETER M IN TYP M AX UNITS
Supply voltage: 1.9A  m ax., 0.5 A  typ. (1 ,2) @
the m odule  connector
4.75 5.0 5.25 V
EG&G  power cable tota l resistance 0.2 Ω
Case operating tem pera ture  (1,4) 5 40 oC
Active area (diam eter) @  m inim um  Pd 1X
170
2X
425
1X
180
2X
475 µm
Photon de tection effic iency (P d) @  λ  = 400nm
630nm
830nm
1060nm
1X
2.0
55
40
1.0
2X
TBD
1X
5.0
70
50
2.0
2X
1.5
35
25
1.0
%
P d  variation at constant case tem perature
(2h  @  25 oC)
±  1 ±  3 %
P d  variation, 5 oC  to  40  oC  case tem perature ±  4 ±  10 %
Dark count (5) SPCM -AQ R-21
SPCM -AQ R-W 2
SPCM -AQ R-W 3
SPCM -AQ R-14
SPCM -AQ R-15
SPCM -AQ R-16
1,000
250
150
50
-
-
2,000
500
250
100
50
25
Counts/s
Average dark count varia tion at constant case
tem perature (6 hrs @   25  oC) for (5,6) :
SPCM -AQ R-21 &  -W 2 &  -W 3
SPCM -AQ R-14 &  -15 &  -16
±  10%
±  1σ
Average dark count varia tion, 5  oC  to 40  oC
case tem perature for (5 ,6) :
SPCM -AQ R-21 &  -W 2 &  -W 3